

November 17, 2004

VIA TRANSERV AND E-MAIL

ANNETTE TAYLOR
LEGAL SECRETARY TO ADMINISTRATIVE
LAW JUDGE KATHRYN LOGAN
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON
550 CAPITOL STREET, NE
SALEM OR 97310

Re: UM 1121 – Oregon Electric Utility Company, et al., to Acquire Portland
General Electric Company: City of Portland's Opening Brief

Dear Ms. Taylor:

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced matter are an original and five copies of the
City of Portland's Opening Brief.

Please let me know if you have any questions regarding this filing.

Very truly yours,

/s/ Benjamin Walters
Benjamin Walters
Senior Deputy City Attorney

BEW:pd
Enclosures
cc: UM 1121 Service List

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON
UM 1121

In the Matter of the Application of
OREGON ELECTRIC UTILITY COMPANY,
LLC, *et al.*
Application for Authorization to Acquire
Portland General Electric Company

OPENING BRIEF OF THE CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON

Benjamin Walters, OSB #85354
Senior Deputy City Attorney
1221 SW Fourth Ave, Room 430
Portland, OR 97204
Attorneys for City of Portland

November 17, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. THE COMMISSION MUST VIEW THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION THROUGH THE LENS OF ITS ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY, FOCUSING ON THE APPLICABLE STATUTORY CRITERIA.4

 A. The Applicant has the burden of proof.4

 B. Texas Pacific Group’s burden is to show that the proposed acquisition will benefit PGE’s customers, and will not negatively affect Oregonians.5

 C. Texas Pacific Group has not carried its burden of proof.6

III. TEXAS PACIFIC GROUP’S PROPOSED ACQUISITION INTRODUCES SUBSTANTIAL RISKS FOR PGE AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST.9

 A. Texas Pacific Group’s plans for short-term ownership will continue uncertainties regarding PGE’s future.9

 B. Borrowing to finance the acquisition will increase credit risks for PGE’s ratepayers.12

 C. Real time notification of the exercise of Texas Pacific Group’s consent rights will be necessary for the Commission to possess adequate information regarding issues of PGE’s administration and operation.13

 D. Local representatives will be legally bound to treat shareholder interests as paramount.14

 E. If PUHCA is repealed, Texas Pacific Group will have full voting control over PGE and any conditions regarding local representation will vanish.14

 F. Texas Pacific Group is unaccustomed to providing key information ordinarily required of public utilities.19

 G. The probability that PGE will be sold again within the next decade continues uncertainty for ratepayers and Oregonians in general.20

 H. Important details of the proposed acquisition remain unclear.20

 I. Inserting a highly leveraged limited liability company between PGE and the proposed corporate parent poses additional risks to PGE customers and Oregonians in general.21

 J. PGE customers and Oregonians in general will be harmed by the proposed transaction.22

IV. THE COMMISSION MUST WEIGH THE RISKS OF TEXAS PACIFIC GROUP’S PROPOSAL AGAINST THE PUTATIVE BENEFITS.22

 A. Rate credits are insufficient to address the significant risks presented by Texas Pacific Group’s proposed acquisition.23

B.	The proposed indemnification will provide benefit to Texas Pacific Group and Oregon Electric but not to PGE’s customers.	26
C.	Texas Pacific Group will have actual control, overriding any benefits that local representation could possibly provide.....	27
D.	To be functional, any competent corporation will have a strong board of directors, so offering to provide this for PGE is not a benefit to the ratepayers.	28
E.	The proposed ring fencing conditions are insufficient to address the fundamental flaws of the proposed acquisition.	29
F.	There is no evidence indicating that Texas Pacific Group would approach capital reinvestment strategies differently.	30
G.	Extension of service quality measures is of little value to ratepayers, given that the costs of such regulatory supervision will be passed through to PGE’s customers.	30
H.	PGE will collect more money from ratepayers that Oregon Electric will pay in taxes, which hardly constitutes a benefit to ratepayers.....	31
I.	Ending Enron’s ownership is simply not enough when considered with the risks presented by the proposed acquisition.....	32
J.	Vague commitments to support renewable resources do not provide benefits for PGE ratepayers or Oregonians in general.....	32
K.	The proposed increase in low income assistance is insufficient by any reasonable standards of measurement.....	33
L.	Texas Pacific Group was unwilling to commit to timely franchise negotiations with the City of Portland, a small but potentially meaningful benefit.	35
M.	Other issues posed by the acquisition are not addressed by verifiable, meaningful conditions.....	36
V.	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

Cole v. Driver and Motor Vehicle Services Branch, 336 Or 565, 87 P3d 1120 (2004) 4

Harris v. SAIF, 292 Or 683, 642 P2d 1147 (1982)..... 4

Morrison v. School Dist. No. 48, 53 Or App 148, 631 P2d 784 (1981) 29

Naito v. Naito, 178 Or App 1, 35 P3d 1068 (2001) 14

Northwest Natural Gas Co. v. Oregon Public Utility Com’n, 195 Or App 547, 99 P3d 292 (2004)..... 6

Salem Decorating Center, Inc. v. National Council on Compensation Ins., 116 Or App 166, 840 P2d 739 (1992)..... 4

Zidell v. Zidell, Inc., 277 Or 413, 560 P2d 1086 (1977)..... 14

State Statutes

ORS 63.165 21

ORS 756.040 23

ORS 757.506(2) 6

ORS 757.511 5

ORS 757.511(2) 9

ORS 757.511(3) 4, 6, 9, 39

State Rules

OAR 860-012-0005(1).....7

UTCR 3.170(1)7

UTCR 3.170(2)(b).....7

Administrative Decisions

1987 Or Op Atty Gen 6045, 1987 WL 278301, *2 (February 6, 1987) 7

In re Portland General Elec. Co., UE 115, Order No. 01-777, 212 PUR 4th 1, 2001 WL 1346291 (August 31, 2001), *reconsideration denied*, Order No. 01-988, 213 PUR 4th 376, 2001 WL 1708039 (November 20, 2001)..... 4

In re Portland General Elec. Co., UE 139, Order No. 02-772, 222 PUR4th 139, 2002 WL 31618297 (October 30, 2002)..... 8

In re Scottish Power plc, UM 918, Order No. 99-616, 196 PUR4th 349, 1999 WL 1080199 (Oct 6, 1999) 19

<i>In re U.S. West Communications, Inc.</i> , UT 125, Order No. 97-171, 178 PUR4th 123, 1997 WL 464114 (May 19, 1997)	8
<i>Legal Standard for Approval of Mergers</i> , Order No. 01-778, 212 PUR4th 449, 2001 WL 1285993 (2001).....	5, 39
<i>Sierra Pacific Resources</i> , UM 967, Order No. 00-702, 205 PUR4th 119, 2000 WL 1727000 (October 30, 2000).....	25, 35
<u>Other</u>	
Santayana, George, <i>The Life of Reason</i> (1905).....	17
Wollner, Craig, <i>Electrifying Eden, Portland General Electric 1889-1965</i> (Oregon Historical Society Press 1990).....	17
